maintains fish that is detrimental to the community, fish farming, fish resources, and/or the 

fish resource environment into and/or outside the fisheries management area of the Republic 

of Indonesia, shall be sentenced to a maximum prison sentence of 6 (six) years and a maximum 

fine of Rp1,500,000,000.- (one billion five hundred million rupiah). 

Article 92: Anyone who knowingly conducts a fishery business in the fisheries 

management area of the Republic of Indonesia without having a Fisheries Business License 

(SIUP), shall be punished with a maximum prison sentence of 8 (eight) years and a maximum 

fine of Rp1,500,000,000,- (one billion five hundred million rupiah)". 

The trade of fry (lobster seeds) is considered a crime based on the applicable laws and 

regulations. The practice of smuggling lobster fry harms the country both materially and non-

materially. Material losses reach hundreds of billions of rupiah, and non-material losses can